
No. 22-1986

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JILL HILE; SAMANTHA JACOKES; PHILLIP JACOKES; NICOLE
LEITCH; MICHELLE LUPANOFF; GEORGE LUPANOFF; PARENT
ADVOCATES FOR CHOICE IN EDUCATION FOUNDATION;
JOSEPH HILE; JESSIE BAGOS; RYAN BAGOS; JASON LEITCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her
official capacity; RACHAEL EUBANKS, Michigan Treasurer, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Robert J. Jonker

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Linus Banghart-Linn
Christopher Allen
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel of Record
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees
Michigan Department of
Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: March 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | vii |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of Issues Presented..... | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 5 |
| Standard of Review | 8 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. With their complaints for tax relief abandoned, Plaintiffs’ remaining claim is untethered from any theory of standing and does not present a case or controversy. | 9 |
| II. For several reasons, Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege an equal protection violation..... | 14 |
| A. The so-called political-process strain of equal protection doctrine either no longer exists or is severely diminished; this Court should not expand it..... | 16 |
| 1. In <i>Schuette</i> , the Supreme Court tightly circumscribed the political process doctrine..... | 16 |
| 2. If the doctrine still exists at all, it should not be revived and expanded beyond its historical bounds. | 20 |
| 3. Plaintiffs have not alleged that they are religious, a necessary predicate for them to claim they were discriminated against on the basis of their religion..... | 23 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Plaintiffs cannot bypass the facially neutral and generally applicable language and effect of Article VIII, § 2. | 27 |
| 1. | The Michigan Supreme Court has never held that Article VIII, § 2 was passed for antireligious reasons..... | 28 |
| 2. | This Court’s precedent prohibits looking into the minds of voters in an equal protection claim, dooming Plaintiffs’ effort to tarnish Michigan’s voters. | 31 |
| C. | Even if this Court were competent to evaluate the intent of millions of Michigan voters, Plaintiffs allege no animus by the People during the 2000 re-ratification of the same provision. | 36 |
| D. | Plaintiffs’ claim would eviscerate the Supreme Court’s clear declaration that “[a] State need not subsidize private education.” | 40 |
| 1. | The Supreme Court has confirmed that states need not subsidize private education, and Michigan has chosen that path..... | 41 |
| 2. | Michigan’s Article VIII, § 2 is not a so-called Blaine Amendment. | 42 |
| 3. | Whether private schools in Michigan are largely religiously affiliated is of no moment. | 44 |
| | Conclusion and Relief Requested..... | 47 |
| | Certificate of Compliance..... | 48 |
| | Certificate of Service | 49 |
| | Designation of Relevant District Court Documents..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) | 39 |
| <i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) | 41, 42 |
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of Univ. of Michigan</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Council of Organizations & Others for Educ. About Parochialism, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997) | 28, 29, 33 |
| <i>Dubay v. Wells</i> , 506 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2007) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | 15, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>Gentek Bldg. Prod., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) | 8 |

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969) 16, 17

In re Proposal C.,
384 Mich. 390 (1971) 29, 30

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 8

Kottmyer v. Maas,
436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006) 9

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Maye v. Klee,
915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019) 24, 25

Oregon v Ice,
555 U.S. 160 (2009) 46

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 39, 40

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 38

Schuette v Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
572 US 291 (2014) 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 35

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 19

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 12

Toby J. Heytens, *School Choice and State Constitutions*,
 86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000) 40

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991) 9

United States v. Ritchie,
 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) 8

Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
 458 U.S. 457 (1982) 16, 17, 18, 19, 26

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 45

Statutes

1970 PA 100..... 34

1970 PA 100, Ch. 2, § 58 34

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.502..... 28

Other Authorities

Frank R. Kemerer, *The Constitutional Dimension of School
 Vouchers*, 3 Tex. F. on C.L. & C.R. 137 (1998) 44

*Initiative Petitions—Proposed Amendments to the Michigan
 Constitution*, Proposal 00-1..... 37

Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State
 Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment
 Concerns*, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)..... 43

State of Michigan Bureau of Elections, *Initiatives and
 Referendums Under the Constitution of the State of Michigan of
 1963* (Jan 2019) 38

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1)6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)6, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....32

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 26, 24, 25, 34, 35, 36, 41, 43
U.S. Const. art III, § 2.....12
